



Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@edcgov.us>

FW: Trust Application: Shingle Springs Bankd of Miwok Indians

1 message

Shawne Corley <shawne.corley@edcgov.us>

Mon, May 23, 2016 at 9:19 AM

To: Jim Mitrisin <jim.mitrisin@edcgov.us>, Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@edcgov.us>

LATE DISTRIBUTION

For public responses on fee to trust...

From: brenda.bailey@edcgov.us [mailto:brenda.bailey@edcgov.us] On Behalf Of The BOSFOUR

Sent: Monday, May 23, 2016 8:07 AM

To: Shawne Corley

Subject: Trust Application: Shingle Springs Bankd of Miwok Indians

------ Forwarded message -------From: Ellen Katz <ek4575@att.net>
Date: Mon, May 23, 2016 at 5:43 AM

Subject: Trust Application: Shingle Springs Bankd of Miwok Indians

copies:

Board of Supervisors

Congressman Tom McClintock

Office of U.S. Senator Feinstein

Sara J. Drake, Deputy Attorney General

State of California

Department of Justice

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

To: All of the Above Addressees

This is a request for the <u>denial</u> of the Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians' application to add more parcels into the Trust.

The application process for the Tribe needs extensive improvement so they cannot abuse their sovereignty. The

Tribal Council is continuing to develop projects that ignore the local zoning laws and regulations. They agreed to be a good neighbor to the residents of Shingle Springs and El Dorado County, but continue to break the obligations of its State Compact.

The Tribal Council recently did a bait and switch when it stated in its 2006 Fee-to-Trust application that it would develop parcels for a *health facility* and *houses*, but instead have developed <u>a gun range and motocross track</u>. They have announced plans to build over 100,000 square feet of commercial development, including a gas station, all within a rural, residential neighborhood.

This is totally unacceptable to the rural lifestyle of this county and ignores the pleas of its neighbors to pare down it's plans and build more conducive to the surrounding countryside.

As a resident of El Dorado County I am submitting this letter by the May 30, 2016 deadline that was extended to the County of El Dorado."

Sincerely,

Ellen V. Katz

Shingle Springs, CA 95682

Ms. Amy Dutschke, Regional Director Bureau of Indian Affairs Pacific Regional Office 2800 Cottage Way Sacramento, CA 95825

Trust Application - Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians

"As a resident of El Dorado County I am submitting this letter by the May 30, 2016 deadline that was extended to the County of El Dorado."

We are asking that you write letters to request that the Bureau of Indian Affairs <u>deny</u> the Tribe's application to put more parcels into Trust. Reasons for denial include:

- 1) The process is broken and needs improvement so that tribes cannot abuse their sovereignty;
- 2) The Tribal Council is developing projects that are adversarial to local zoning laws and regulations;
- 3) The Tribal Council continues to break its obligations of its State Compact to be a good neighbor in Shingle Springs and El Dorado County; and
- 4) The Tribal Council previously did a bait and switch when it stated in its 2006 Fee-to-Trust application that is would develop parcels for a health facility and houses, but instead have developed a gun range and motocross track and has announced plans to build over 100,000 square feet of commercial development, including a gas station, all within a rural, residential neighborhood.

Sincerely: John and Genienne Kelly

Shingle Springs, Ca 95682